

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY JEROME ADDISON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Edward Ryan Kennedy  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBINSON & MCELWEE, PLLC  
140 West Main Street, Suite 300  
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301  
(304) 622-5022  
erk@ramlaw.com

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Dated: December 7, 2018*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	8
I.     THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION TO GRANT RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS DENIED THE PETITIONER THE ABILITY TO HAVE HIS SUBSTANTIVE CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND OTHER LEGAL CLAIMS ADDRESSED AND SUCH CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND OTHER LEGAL CLAIMS ARE OF SUCH A FUNDAMENTAL NATURE THAT GRAVE INJUSTICE WILL RESULT TO PETITIONER AND SIMILARLY SITUATED INCARCERATED PERSONS IF THESE CLAIMS ARE NOT ADDRESSED .....	8
II.    THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE DENIED THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND, ON THE MERITS, THAT IT SHOULD EXTEND AND/OR MODIFY EXISTING LAW TO HOLD THAT THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES ("USSG") AND COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT FOUND PETITIONER WAS IN CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY V DUE TO THE DISTRICT COURT BEING ESTOPPED AND/OR SUBJECT TO WAIVER BY ITS EARLIER CATEGORIZATION OF AN EARLIER OFFENSE AS A ZERO (0) POINT OFFENSE. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE PETITIONER'S SENTENCE .....	12

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE DENIED THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND, ON THE MERITS, THAT IT SHOULD EXTEND AND/OR MODIFY EXISTING LAW TO HOLD THAT A SENTENCE OF EIGHTY-FOUR (84) MONTHS WAS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 3553(A) DUE TO, AMONG VARIOUS REASONS, THE DISTRICT COURT'S EARLIER CATEGORIZATION OF AN EARLIER OFFENSE AS A ZERO (0) POINT OFFENSE. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE PETITIONER'S SENTENCE .....	15
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE DENIED THE RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND, ON THE MERITS, THAT THE DISTRICT COURT'S IMPOSITION OF A MANDATORY "SPECIAL ASSESSMENT" PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 3013 VIOLATED THE PETITIONER'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST EXCESSIVE FINES BY ALLOWING NO DISCRETION OR PROPORTIONALITY TO RELATE THE FINE IN ANY REASONABLE WAY TO THE OFFENSE CHARGED .....	17
V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE DENIED THE RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND, ON THE MERITS, THAT THE MANDATORY "SPECIAL ASSESSMENT," AS IT IS CURRENTLY ADMINISTERED, VIOLATES THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES BECAUSE IT PROVIDES SIGNIFICANT REVENUE TO THE GENERAL TREASURY AND THE BILL ORIGINATED IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX:	
Order of The United States Court of Appeal for the Fourth Circuit Re: Granting Government's Motion to Dismiss Appeal entered September 17, 2018 .....	1a

Judgment of The United States Court of Appeal for the Fourth Circuit filed September 17, 2018.....	3a
Judgment in a Criminal Case of The United States District Court for The Northern District of West Virginia filed September 25, 2018.....	4a
Order of The United States Court of Appeal for the Fourth Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> entered October 23, 2018 .....	11a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	18
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	18
<i>Lowery v. Stovall</i> 92 F.3d 291 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897) .....	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII .....	1, 17
U.S. CONST. art. 1 § 7 .....	1, 20
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1) .....	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3013 .....	4, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3013(a)(2)(A) .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	1, 9, 15, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

42 U.S.C. § 10601(a) ..... 3, 20

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(c)(1) ..... 7, 13, 16

U.S.S.G. §§ 4A1.2(e)(2)-(3) ..... 7, 13

U.S.S.G. § Ch. 5, Pt. A ..... 7, 12
